

Case No. 19-56004

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

STEVEN RUPP, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

C.D. Michel
Anna M. Barvir
Sean A. Brady
Matthew D. Cubeiro
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

July 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The AWCA Bans Second Amendment Protected Arms.....	2
A. The Banned Rifles Are Not Legally “Like” M-16 Machine Guns.....	3
1. Semiautomatic Rifles Are Vastly Different from Fully Automatic M-16s.....	4
2. The Enumerated Features Serve Legitimate Self-Defense Purposes.....	6
B. Banned Rifles Are Commonly Acquired and Kept for Purposes Protected by the Second Amendment, Including Self-Defense, and Are Thus Neither “Dangerous” nor “Unusual”	8
II. Even if Means-end Scrutiny Is Appropriate, the State Cannot Meet Its Burden to Justify the AWCA’s Rifle Ban Under Any Applicable Standard of Review..	15
A. The AWCA’s Rifle Ban Is Not Sufficiently Tailored	15
B. The State Failed to Prove That the AWCA’s Rifle Ban Meaningfully Furthers Its Proffered Public Safety Interests	16
1. The State’s Claims that Banned Rifles Are Disproportionately Used in Crime Are Unfounded.....	17
2. The State’s Evidence Does Not Show That Banned Rifles Cause More or Greater Wounds	19
3. Experience with the Federal “Assault Weapon” Ban Does Not Support the State’s Position	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	17
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S. D. Cal. 2019).....	19
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	3
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1, 9, 12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011).....	10
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (2017).....	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16

<i>Murphy v. Guerrero</i> , No. 14-00026, 2016 WL 5508998	6
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 US. 180 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 30510.....	7
Other Authorities	
Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. II.....	1
